503053748 11/10/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3100348

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|--|---------------------|------------------------------|---|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | |
| | | | Name | Execution Date | |
| MICHAEL P. WHITMAN | | | | 02/22/2000 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | TA | | | | |
| Name: | POWE | R ME | DICAL INTERVENTIONS, INC. | | |
| Street Address: | 15 HAMPSHIRE STREET | | | | |
| City: | NEW H | NEW HOPE | | | |
| State/Country: | PENN | SYLV | ANIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 18938 | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 1419 | 14192014 | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type | | Number |] | | |
| | | 1419 | 2014 |] | |
| CORRESPONDENCE D | ΑΤΑ | | | | |
| • | | (203) | 821-2183 | | |
| | | | e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen | | |
| Email: Pater | | nts.Surgical@Covidien.com | | | |
| • | | IDIEN LP | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | STOP 8 N-1, LEGAL DEPARTMENT | | | |
| Address Line 4: | | NEW | HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511 | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | | H-PM-00002DIVCON4/-2DVCN4 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | JOSEPH BENDER-ZANONI | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | /Joseph BENDER-ZANONI, Reg. 51454/ | | |
| | | | /Joseph BENDER-ZANONI, Reg. | 51454/ | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: | | | /Joseph BENDER-ZANONI, Reg. 11/10/2014 | 51454/ | |

DOCKET NO. P-101A

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS, I, the below-named inventor whose residence and Post Office are as stated below, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

An Electromechanical Driver and Remote Surgical Instrument Attachment Having Computer Assisted Control Capabilities

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on February 22, 2000 and a declaration therefor was executed by me on even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, PowerMed, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a postal address P.O. Box 1021, Washington's Crossing, Pa 18977, hereinafter called the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the application and the invention, to all rights of priority thereto pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in any Letters Patent on the invention that may be granted in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries, including any and all Letters Patent that are divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions or extensions of any Letters Patent or applications therefor on the invention.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, I hereby agree to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, and to make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE and its representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

I further agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNER, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding on me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 010627 FRAME: 0212

PATENT REEL: 034132 FRAME: 0482

Full name of first, or sole, inventor: Michael P. Whitman

Inventor's signature*: M. MANE

2/22/00

date

Residence: 16 Pheasant Run, New Hope, Pa 18938

Citizenship: USA

Post Office Address: same as residence

RECORDED: 02/22/2000

PATENT REEL: 010627 FRAME: 0213

> PATENT REEL: 034132 FRAME: 0483

r

RECORDED: 11/10/2014